MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

actual service, with an allowance for actual necessary expenses of travel. Deputy forest fire wardens shall perform such duties, at such times and under such rules and regulations, as the commissioner, or the chief fire warden of the district, with the approval of the commissioner, may prescribe. They shall receive as compensation \$\frac{\pi}{4}\$ an amount set by said commissioner, with the approval of the governor and council, for each and every day of actual service, with an allowance for actual necessary expenses of travel.'

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force for a period of 2 years only. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statute for a period of 2 years only, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 8, 1943

Chapter 292

AN ACT Permitting Bowling on Sunday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 135, § 39, amended. Section 39 of chapter 135 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'; or to the operation of bowling alleys, or to bowling therein from 2 P. M. to 11 P. M., the provision of this clause to remain in effect only until 90 days after the end of the first regular session of the legislature which shall convene after the termination of the present war.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 293

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Members of the State Highway Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 34, amended. Section 34 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: